
4

2

6

5 1

3

Univ of
California Santa

Cruz

Santa Cruz Main
Jail

Coast Rd

River St

M
is
si
on

 S
t

S
haffer R

d
Modesto Ave

Sw
ift St

Delaware Ave

Fair Ave

Alta Ave

Alm
ar Ave

W
oodrow

 Ave

Younglove Ave

C
ol

um
bi

a 
S
t

Laurel St

Beach St2nd St

W
 C

lif
f 
D

r

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 S

t

Ki
ng

 S
t

Palm St
C
en

te
nn

ia
l S

t

La
gu

na
 S

t
Li

gh
th

ou
se

 A
ve

Front St

Highland Ave

C
or

al
 S

t

Meadow Rd

W
ester n  D

r

N
ob el D

r

Meder St

H
ag

ar
 D

r
Glen

n C
oo

lid
ge

 Dr

H
el

le
r 

D
r

Mclaughlin Dr

Bay St

Laurent St

Walnut Ave

Ri
nc

on
 S

t

Center St
High St

Jenne St

Upp
er 

Par
k R

dCarbonera Dr

Allerton St

Prospect Heights

Tr
ev

et
ha

n 
Av

e

Isbel D
r

Seabright Ave

Frederick St

Water St

Em
eline Ave

N
 B

ra
nc

ifo
rt

e 
Av

e

Bu
en

a 
Vi

st
a 

Av
e

Soq
ue

l A
ve

Proposed Election Sequence:
2022: 4 (Cummins), 5 (vacant) + Mayor
2024: 1 (Watkins), 2 (Brunner), 3 (Brown) and
6 (Kalantari-Johnson, Golder & Meyers)

Alternate Election Sequence:
2022: 4 (Cummins), 6 (Kalantari-Johnson,
Golder & Meyers) + Mayor
2024: 1 (Watkins), 2 (Brunner), 3 (Brown) and 5 (vacant)

�2021 CALIPER



NDC 601
District 1

Total Pop 10,606

Deviation from ideal 90

% Deviation 0.86%

% Hisp 21.9%

% NH White 64%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian-American 7%

Total 7,989

% Hisp 12%

% NH White 76%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 8%

Total 7,733

% Latino est. 13%

% Spanish-Surnamed 12%

% Asian-Surnamed 3%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 82%

% NH Black 1%

Total 6,785

% Latino est. 12%

% Spanish-Surnamed 11%

% Asian-Surnamed 3%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 83%

% NH Black 1%

Total 5,555

% Latino est. 9%

% Spanish-Surnamed 9%

% Asian-Surnamed 3%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 86%

% NH Black est. 1%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 10,748

age0-19 18%

age20-60 59%

age60plus 23%

immigrants 15%

naturalized 36%

english 79%

spanish 13%

asian-lang 5%

other lang 3%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 9%

hs-grad 38%

bachelor 28%

graduatedegree 19%

Child in Household child-under18 27%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 63%

income 0-25k 17%

income 25-50k 11%

income 50-75k 9%

income 75-200k 42%

income 200k-plus 21%

single family 81%

multi-family 19%

rented 35%

owned 65%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout
counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

10,475

-41

-0.39%

25%

61%

2%

6%

8,191

15%

77%

1%

4%

7,201

13%

12%

2%

1%

83%

0%

6,163

12%

12%

2%

1%

84%

0%

4,942

10%

10%

2%

1%

86%

0%

10,397

15%

67%

18%

14%

43%

77%

16%

2%

4%

5%

38%

27%

23%

16%

76%

23%

16%

13%

38%

11%

57%

43%

66%

34%

3

10,269

-247

-2.35%

15%

67%

2%

11%

8,632

13%

75%

1%

8%

7,862

10%

9%

4%

1%

84%

2%

6,527

9%

9%

4%

1%

85%

1%

5,358

9%

8%

4%

1%

85%

1%

10,675

20%

59%

21%

13%

51%

82%

7%

5%

5%

3%

23%

30%

36%

21%

62%

17%

11%

11%

43%

19%

76%

24%

36%

64%

4

10,820

304

2.89%

30%

53%

3%

10%

7,254

14%

70%

5%

8%

6,297

17%

16%

3%

1%

73%

4%

5,075

15%

14%

3%

1%

74%

4%

3,830

14%

13%

3%

1%

77%

4%

9,913

16%

68%

16%

19%

22%

72%

18%

6%

5%

11%

39%

22%

21%

15%

72%

35%

22%

14%

23%

7%

40%

60%

76%

24%

5

10,458

-58

-0.55%

37%

32%

8%

21%

10,232

28%

40%

3%

26%

2,565

17%

16%

8%

1%

70%

3%

1,797

14%

13%

7%

1%

75%

2%

2,296

22%

20%

7%

1%

65%

3%

12,282

53%

44%

3%

17%

27%

55%

20%

18%

8%

6%

24%

25%

39%

22%

45%

30%

14%

10%

28%

19%

53%

47%

61%

39%

6

10,465

-51

-0.48%

14%

70%

2%

9%

8,406

12%

78%

2%

6%

7,644

10%

9%

3%

1%

85%

2%

6,676

9%

9%

3%

1%

86%

2%

5,624

9%

8%

2%

1%

86%

1%

10,543

19%

57%

25%

11%

57%

81%

11%

3%

5%

5%

27%

35%

26%

23%

62%

16%

14%

10%

39%

21%

86%

14%

43%

57%

Total

63,093

551

5.24%

24%

58%

3%

11%

50,704

16%

68%

2%

11%

39,302

13%

12%

4%

1%

81%

2%

33,023

11%

11%

3%

1%

82%

2%

27,605

11%

10%

3%

1%

83%

2%

64,558

24%

58%

17%

15%

37%

74%

14%

7%

5%

6%

33%

28%

26%

20%

62%

22%

15%

11%

36%

15%

66%

34%

53%

47%

02/09/2022 1:35 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats


