

	T		601		1			
District		1	2	3	4	5	6	Tota
	Total Pop	10,606	10,475	10,269	10,820	10,458	10,465	63,0
	Deviation from ideal	90	-41	-247	304	-58	-51	55
	% Deviation	0.86%	-0.39%	-2.35%	2.89%	-0.55%	-0.48%	5.24
Total Pop	% Hisp	21.9%	25%	15%	30%	37%	14%	249
	% NH White	64%	61%	67%	53%	32%	70%	589
	% NH Black	2%	2%	2%	3%	8%	2%	3%
	% Asian-American	7%	6%	11%	10%	21%	9%	119
Citizen Voting Age Pop	Total	7,989	8,191	8,632	7,254	10,232	8,406	50,7
	% Hisp	12%	15%	13%	14%	28%	12%	16
	% NH White	76%	77%	75%	70%	40%	78%	689
	% NH Black	2%	1%	1%	5%	3%	2%	29
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	8%	4%	8%	8%	26%	6%	11'
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	Total	7,733	7,201	7,862	6,297	2,565	7,644	39,3
	% Latino est.	13%	13%	10%	17%	17%	10%	139
	% Spanish-Surnamed	12%	12%	9%	16%	16%	9%	129
	% Asian-Surnamed	3%	2%	4%	3%	8%	3%	49
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	19
	% NH White est.	82%	83%	84%	73%	70%	85%	81
	% NH Black	1%	0%	2%	4%	3%	2%	29
	Total	6,785	6,163	6,527	5,075	1,797	6,676	33,0
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	% Latino est.	12%	12%	9%	15%	14%	9%	11
	% Spanish-Surnamed	11%	12%	9%	14%	13%	9%	11
	•		2%	4%	3%	7%	3%	30
	% Asian-Surnamed	3%			-			-
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	19
	% NH White est.	83%	84%	85%	74%	75%	86%	82
	% NH Black	1%	0%	1%	4%	2%	2%	2'
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)	Total	5,555	4,942	5,358	3,830	2,296	5,624	27,0
	% Latino est.	9%	10%	9%	14%	22%	9%	11
	% Spanish-Surnamed	9%	10%	8%	13%	20%	8%	10
	% Asian-Surnamed	3%	2%	4%	3%	7%	2%	39
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	19
	% NH White est.	86%	86%	85%	77%	65%	86%	83
	% NH Black est.	1%	0%	1%	4%	3%	1%	29
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	10,748	10,397	10,675	9,913	12,282	10,543	64,
Age	age0-19	18%	15%	20%	16%	53%	19%	24
	age20-60	59%	67%	59%	68%	44%	57%	58
	age60plus	23%	18%	21%	16%	3%	25%	17
	immigrants	15%	14%	13%	19%	17%	11%	15
Immigration	naturalized	36%	43%	51%	22%	27%	57%	37
Language spoken at home	english	79%	77%	82%	72%	55%	81%	74
	spanish	13%	16%	7%	18%	20%	11%	14
	asian-lang	5%	2%	5%	6%	18%	3%	79
	other lang	3%	4%	5%	5%	8%	5%	5'
Language Fluency	Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	9%	5%	3%	11%	6%	5%	6
	hs-grad	38%	38%	23%	39%	24%	27%	33
Education (among those age 25+)	bachelor	28%	27%	30%	22%	25%	35%	28
	graduatedegree	19%	23%	36%	21%	39%	26%	26
Child in Household	child-under18	27%				22%		20
Pct of Pop. Age 16+	employed	63%	16%	21%	15%	45%	23% 62%	62
rct of rop. Age 10+	· · · ·		76%	62%	72%			_
	income 0-25k	17%	23%	17%	35%	30%	16%	22
	income 25-50k	11%	16%	11%	22%	14%	14%	15
	income 50-75k	9%	13%	11%	14%	10%	10%	11
Household Income			38%	43%	23%	28%	39%	36
Household Income	income 75-200k	42%						1 40
Household Income		42% 21%	11%	19%	7%	19%	21%	15
Household Income	income 75-200k		11% 57%	19% 76%	7% 40%	19% 53%	21% 86%	15
	income 75-200k income 200k-plus	21%						_
Household Income Housing Stats	income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	21% 81%	57%	76%	40%	53%	86%	66

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

